

# **National Scleroderma Foundation, Inc.**

Financial Statements

June 30, 2023 and 2022

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Independent Auditors' Report</b>	1
<b>Financial Statements</b>	
Statements of Financial Position	3
Statements of Activities	4
Statements of Functional Expenses	5
Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Financial Statements	8



## Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors  
National Scleroderma Foundation, Inc.

### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of National Scleroderma Foundation, Inc. (the Organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

### Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 1 to the financial statements, during the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization changed the manner in which it accounts for leasing arrangements due to the adoption of Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Codification Topic 842, *Leases*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to this matter.

### Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

### **Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

*Baker Tilly US, LLP*

Baker Tilly US, LLP  
Tewksbury, Massachusetts  
December 18, 2023

June 30	2023	2022
<b>Assets</b>		
Current Assets:		
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,257,990	\$ 2,683,332
Contributions Receivable	270,820	635,411
Due from Affiliates	164,438	24,813
Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	348,601	185,646
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>3,041,849</b>	3,529,202
Investments	9,588,217	7,887,043
Property and Equipment, Net of Accumulated Depreciation	31,708	29,987
Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets	218,858	-
Security Deposits	16,790	16,842
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 12,897,422</b>	<b>\$ 11,463,074</b>
<b>Liabilities and Net Assets</b>		
Current Liabilities:		
Accounts Payable	\$ 184,200	\$ 54,019
Accrued Expenses	131,480	154,656
Current Portion of Operating Lease Liabilities	123,286	-
Due to Affiliates	-	79,414
Current Portion of Grants Payable	1,533,327	1,504,167
Deferred Revenue	134,975	4,529
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>2,107,268</b>	1,796,785
Grants Payable, Net of Current Portion	883,346	1,116,668
Operating Lease Liabilities, Net of Current Portion	95,572	-
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>3,086,186</b>	2,913,453
Net Assets:		
Net Assets without Donor Restrictions	7,687,928	6,893,709
Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	2,123,308	1,655,912
<b>Total Net Assets</b>	<b>9,811,236</b>	8,549,621
<b>Total Liabilities and Net Assets</b>	<b>\$ 12,897,422</b>	<b>\$ 11,463,074</b>

**Statements of Activities**
**National Scleroderma Foundation, Inc.**
**For the Years Ended June 30**
**2023**
**2022**

	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>	<b>Without Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>With Donor Restrictions</b>	<b>Total</b>
Operating Activities:						
Revenue and Other Support:						
Contributions	\$ 1,383,512	\$ 1,110,472	\$ 2,493,984	\$ 1,112,619	\$ 1,285,747	\$ 2,398,366
Contributions Received from Affiliates	1,659,500	395,455	2,054,955	56,507	-	56,507
Special Events, Net of Direct Benefit to Donor Costs of \$142,546 and \$85,687, Respectively	850,362	-	850,362	443,271	-	443,271
Bequests	517,110	-	517,110	1,140,911	-	1,140,911
Returned Grant Awards	381,686	-	381,686	-	-	-
Voluntary Research Contributions	-	141,197	141,197	-	173,415	173,415
Investment Income Designated for Operations	-	87,583	87,583	-	69,985	69,985
Net Assets Released from Restriction	1,349,514	(1,349,514)	-	1,784,797	(1,784,797)	-
<b>Total Revenue and Other Support</b>	<b>6,141,684</b>	<b>385,193</b>	<b>6,526,877</b>	<b>4,538,105</b>	<b>(255,650)</b>	<b>4,282,455</b>
Operating Expenses:						
Program Services:						
Education and Support	2,573,410	-	2,573,410	2,074,271	-	2,074,271
Research	2,177,271	-	2,177,271	2,747,437	-	2,747,437
<b>Total Program Services</b>	<b>4,750,681</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,750,681</b>	<b>4,821,708</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,821,708</b>
General and Administrative	1,021,183	-	1,021,183	810,881	-	810,881
Fundraising	645,725	-	645,725	552,920	-	552,920
<b>Total Operating Expenses</b>	<b>6,417,589</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,417,589</b>	<b>6,185,509</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>6,185,509</b>
<b>(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets from Operations</b>	<b>(275,905)</b>	<b>385,193</b>	<b>109,288</b>	<b>(1,647,404)</b>	<b>(255,650)</b>	<b>(1,903,054)</b>
Nonoperating Activities:						
Investment Income (Loss), Net	1,070,124	169,786	1,239,910	(970,640)	(155,350)	(1,125,990)
Appropriation of Investment Income Designated for Operations	-	(87,583)	(87,583)	-	(69,985)	(69,985)
Gain on Extinguishment of Long-Term Debt - Paycheck Protection Program	-	-	-	249,960	-	249,960
<b>Total Nonoperating Activities</b>	<b>1,070,124</b>	<b>82,203</b>	<b>1,152,327</b>	<b>(720,680)</b>	<b>(225,335)</b>	<b>(946,015)</b>
<b>(Decrease) Increase in Net Assets</b>	<b>794,219</b>	<b>467,396</b>	<b>1,261,615</b>	<b>(2,368,084)</b>	<b>(480,985)</b>	<b>(2,849,069)</b>
Net Assets, Beginning of Year	6,893,709	1,655,912	8,549,621	9,261,793	2,136,897	11,398,690
Net Assets, End of Year	\$ 7,687,928	\$ 2,123,308	\$ 9,811,236	\$ 6,893,709	\$ 1,655,912	\$ 8,549,621

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.*

For the Year Ended June 30

2023

	Program Services			General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
	Education and Support	Research	Total Program Services			
Salaries and Related Expenses	\$ 1,781,146	\$ 55,661	\$ 1,836,807	\$ 723,591	\$ 222,643	\$ 2,783,041
Research Grants	-	1,812,000	1,812,000	-	-	1,812,000
Professional Fees	258,211	88,638	346,849	88,638	88,638	524,125
Information Technology	130,593	65,297	195,890	65,297	65,297	326,484
Occupancy and Office	95,568	39,551	135,119	39,547	41,967	216,633
Fees and Licenses	59,442	29,724	89,166	30,706	56,714	176,586
Special Event Expenses	-	-	-	-	142,546	142,546
Meetings and Conferences	87,707	23,361	111,068	10,365	19,193	140,626
Travel	60,822	22,150	82,972	22,150	22,150	127,272
Postage and Delivery	26,677	5,239	31,916	5,239	77,757	114,912
Insurance	31,563	15,781	47,344	15,781	15,781	78,906
Printing and Copying	15,727	6,841	22,568	6,841	6,841	36,250
Telephone	10,303	5,152	15,455	5,152	5,152	25,759
Depreciation	9,712	4,856	14,568	4,856	4,856	24,280
Outreach	895	895	1,790	895	16,338	19,023
Promotion	4,824	2,125	6,949	2,125	2,398	11,472
Grants to Affiliates	220	-	220	-	-	220
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>2,573,410</b>	<b>2,177,271</b>	<b>4,750,681</b>	<b>1,021,183</b>	<b>788,271</b>	<b>6,560,135</b>
Less: Expenses Included with Revenue on the Statements of Activities	-	-	-	-	142,546	142,546
	<b>\$ 2,573,410</b>	<b>\$ 2,177,271</b>	<b>\$ 4,750,681</b>	<b>\$ 1,021,183</b>	<b>\$ 645,725</b>	<b>\$ 6,417,589</b>

For the Year Ended June 30

2022

	Program Services			General and Administrative	Fundraising	Total
	Education and Support	Research	Total Program Services			
Salaries and Related Expenses	\$ 1,291,161	\$ 36,384	\$ 1,327,545	\$ 524,828	\$ 159,824	\$ 2,012,197
Research Grants	-	2,425,000	2,425,000	-	-	2,425,000
Professional Fees	262,183	99,627	361,810	99,627	102,127	563,564
Information Technology	148,707	74,353	223,060	74,353	74,353	371,766
Occupancy and Office	77,716	38,342	116,058	38,342	38,342	192,742
Fees and Licenses	45,520	22,760	68,280	22,760	49,207	140,247
Special Event Expenses	-	-	-	-	85,687	85,687
Meetings and Conferences	103,525	3,488	107,013	3,488	3,362	113,863
Travel	26,346	13,154	39,500	13,154	13,154	65,808
Postage and Delivery	20,646	2,949	23,595	2,949	33,054	59,598
Insurance	30,845	15,422	46,267	15,422	15,422	77,111
Printing and Copying	39,924	7,345	47,269	7,345	40,150	94,764
Telephone	7,126	3,563	10,689	3,563	3,563	17,815
Depreciation	6,281	3,140	9,421	3,140	3,140	15,701
Outreach	4,445	-	4,445	-	9,851	14,296
Promotion	9,846	1,910	11,756	1,910	7,371	21,037
Grants to Affiliates	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>2,074,271</b>	<b>2,747,437</b>	<b>4,821,708</b>	<b>810,881</b>	<b>638,607</b>	<b>6,271,196</b>
Less: Expenses Included with Revenue on the Statements of Activities	-	-	-	-	85,687	85,687
	<b>\$ 2,074,271</b>	<b>\$ 2,747,437</b>	<b>\$ 4,821,708</b>	<b>\$ 810,881</b>	<b>\$ 552,920</b>	<b>\$ 6,185,509</b>



For the Years Ended June 30	2023	2022
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets	\$ 1,261,615	\$ (2,849,069)
Adjustments to Reconcile Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets to Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities:		
Depreciation	24,280	15,701
Gain on Extinguishment of Long-Term Debt - Paycheck Protection Program	-	(249,960)
Net Realized (Gains) Losses on Investments	(1,080,116)	1,276,218
Decrease (Increase) in Contributions Receivable	364,591	(228,661)
(Increase) Decrease in Due from Affiliates	(139,625)	11,872
(Increase) Decrease in Prepaid Expenses and Other Current Assets	(162,955)	29,367
Change in Operating Lease Right-of-Use Assets	111,520	-
Increase in Accounts Payable	130,181	16,012
Decrease in Accrued Expenses	(23,176)	(42,643)
(Decrease) Increase in Grants Payable	(204,162)	1,095,835
Increase (Decrease) in Deferred Revenue	130,446	(6,522)
(Decrease) Increase in Due to Affiliates	(79,414)	7,150
Change in Operating Lease Liabilities	(111,520)	-
<b>Net Cash Provided by (Used in) Operating Activities</b>	<b>221,665</b>	<b>(924,700)</b>
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Purchases of Investments	(2,667,826)	(1,073,957)
Proceeds from Sales of Investments	2,046,768	2,015,843
Acquisition of Property and Equipment	(26,001)	(24,232)
Decrease in Security Deposits	52	-
<b>Net Cash (Used in) Provided by Investing Activities</b>	<b>(647,007)</b>	<b>917,654</b>
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents	<b>(425,342)</b>	<b>(7,046)</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, Beginning of Year	<b>2,683,332</b>	<b>2,690,378</b>
Cash and Cash Equivalents, End of Year	<b>\$ 2,257,990</b>	<b>\$ 2,683,332</b>

Supplemental Disclosure of Noncash Investing Activities:

During the year ended June 30, 2023, the Organization disposed of fully depreciated property and equipment with an original cost of \$2,811.

## 1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies:

*Nature of Organization:* National Scleroderma Foundation, Inc. (the Organization) is a nonprofit organization dedicated to the concerns of people whose lives have been impacted by the autoimmune disease scleroderma, also known as systemic sclerosis, and related conditions. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization changed its legal name from Scleroderma Foundation, Inc. to National Scleroderma Foundation, Inc.

The Organization's threefold mission of support, education, and research guides the Organization's work in providing education programs for patients and their families, peer-to-peer support through its nationwide network of chapters and support groups, and advocacy efforts to increase awareness of the disease among the general public and the medical community. The Organization also has a research program that funds clinical research to find the cause and cure for scleroderma and related conditions.

Prior to the dissolution of the affiliates, the Organization operated through a consortium of chapters and affiliates. The chapter offices are controlled and operated by the Organization. All chapter activity was included in the accompanying financial statements. The affiliates were separately incorporated organizations that function as chapters and were contractually obligated to provide dues in exchange for the use of the name "Scleroderma Foundation." Affiliate operations were not reflected in the accompanying financial statements prior to their dissolution.

Effective July 1, 2022, the Organization entered into agreements with two of its affiliates, Scleroderma Foundation of the Delaware Valley and Scleroderma Foundation Minnesota Chapter (the July Affiliates). As of the effective date of the agreements the two affiliates would contribute their combined assets, approximately \$435,000, to the Organization and dissolve at a subsequent date. The July Affiliates had no liabilities as of the effective date of the agreements.

Effective January 1, 2023, the Organization entered into agreements with two additional affiliates, Scleroderma Foundation Tri-State, Inc. Chapter and Scleroderma Foundation New England, Inc (the January Affiliates). As of the effective date of the agreements, the two affiliates would contribute the combined assets of the January Affiliates, approximately \$1,700,000, to the Organization and dissolve at a subsequent date. The Organization also assumed a operating lease for office space in Binghamton, New York which expires during September 2024.

*Basis of Presentation:* The financial statements of the Organization have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP). Any reference in these notes to applicable guidance is meant to refer to the authoritative United States generally accepted accounting principles as found in the Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) and Accounting Standards Updates (ASU) of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB).

The Organization reports information regarding its financial position and activities according to the following net asset classifications:

*Net Assets without Donor Restrictions:* Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed restrictions and may be expended for any purpose in performing the primary objectives of the Organization. These net assets may be used at the discretion of the Organization's management and Board of Directors. Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets designated by the board for specific purposes.

*Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:* Net assets subject to stipulations imposed by donors and grantors. Some donor restrictions are temporary in nature; those restrictions will be met by actions of the Organization or by the passage of time. Other donor restrictions are perpetual in nature, whereby the donor has stipulated the funds be maintained in perpetuity.

*Fair Value Measurements:* The framework for measuring fair value provides a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are described as follows:

Level 1 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the Organization has the ability to access.

**1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):**

Level 2 - Inputs to the valuation methodology include:

- Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;
- Quoted prices for identical or similar assets or liabilities in inactive markets;
- Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and
- Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by observable market data by correlation or other means.

If the asset or liability has a specified (contractual) term, the Level 2 input must be observable for substantially the full term of the asset or liability.

Level 3 - Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable and significant to the fair value measurement.

*Revenue Recognition:* Revenue is reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Revenue represents amounts derived from registration fees, special events, and contributions. Revenue is recognized when control of the goods and services provided is transferred to the Organization's customers and in an amount that reflects the consideration the Organization expects to be entitled to in exchange for those goods and services using the following steps: 1) identification of the contract, or contracts with a customer, 2) identification of performance obligations in the contract, 3) determination of the transaction price, 4) allocation of the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract and 5) recognition of revenue when or as the Organization satisfies the performance obligations.

Registration fees for the Organization's annual conference and revenue related to special events are generally recognized when the conference or event takes place. Special event revenue is shown net of direct costs of benefits to donors.

The Organization receives payment in advance of attendance of the annual conference and special events. Typical payment terms provide that customers pay at the time of the related event.

Contributions received are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions or net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the existence and/or nature of any donor-imposed restrictions.

Donor restricted contributions are reported as an increase in net assets with donor restrictions, depending on the nature of the restriction. When a restriction expires (that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished), net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Revenue from legacies and bequests is recognized upon receipt, unless advance notice of the Organization's unconditional right to receive the legacy or bequest is received and the fair value of the contribution is determinable, in which case the revenue is recognized upon such notice.

Contributed property and equipment are recorded at fair value at the date of donation. Contributions with donor-imposed stipulations regarding how long contributed assets must be used are recorded as net assets with donor restrictions. Otherwise, the contributions are recorded as net assets without donor restrictions.

Contributions of services are reported as revenue and expenses without donor restrictions at the fair value of the service received only if the services create or enhance a nonfinancial asset or would typically need to be purchased by the Organization if they had not been provided by contribution, require specialized skills, and are provided by individuals with those skills. Contributions of goods and space to be used in program operations are reported as revenue and expenses without donor restrictions at the time the goods or space is received.

**1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):**

The Organization must determine whether a contribution (or a promise to give) is conditional or unconditional for transactions deemed to be a contribution. A contribution is considered to be a conditional contribution if an agreement includes a barrier that must be overcome and either a right of return of assets or a right of release of a promise to transfer assets exists. Indicators of a barrier include measurable performance related barrier or other measurable barriers, a stipulation that limits discretion by the recipient on the conduct of an activity, and stipulations that are related to the purpose of the agreement. The Organization cannot consider probability of compliance with the barrier when determining if such awards are conditional and should be reported as conditional grant advance liabilities until such conditions are met.

Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at net realizable value. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at present value of their estimated future cash flows. The discounts on those amounts are computed using risk-adjusted interest rates applicable to the years in which the promises are received. Discount amortization is included in contribution revenue. Conditional promises to give are not included as support until the conditions are met.

*Contract Balances:* The Organization's contract balances, resulting from contracts with customers, include deferred revenue. Deferred revenue represents payments received for which the aforementioned revenue recognition criteria have not been met.

Opening and closing balances for contract balances from contracts with customers consist of the following:

	June 30, 2023	June 30, 2022	July 1, 2021
Deferred Revenue	\$ 134,975	\$ 4,529	\$ 11,051

*Cash and Cash Equivalents:* The Organization maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts, which, at times, may exceed federally insured limits. The Organization considers such highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents, unless designated for long-term purposes. The Organization has not experienced any losses in such accounts, and believes it is not exposed to any significant credit risk on cash and cash equivalents.

*Investments and Investment Income:* The Organization's investments are reported at fair value as of the date of the statements of financial position. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are reflected in the accompanying statements of activities. Investment income or loss on investments (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends) is included in net assets without donor restrictions unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law.

*Interpretation of Relevant Law:* The Organization follows the Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA). The Organization's Board of Trustees has interpreted UPMIFA as considering the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization classifies as donor-restricted endowment funds (a) the original value of gifts donated to the endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the endowment (c) accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund, and (d) appreciation (depreciation) in the fair value of endowment investments. Therefore, unless stated otherwise in the gift instrument, the assets in an endowment fund are donor-restricted assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

**1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):**

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate endowment funds:

- Duration and preservation of the fund
- Purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund
- General economic conditions
- Possible effect of inflation and deflation
- Expected total return from income and the appreciation of investments
- Other resources of the Organization
- Investment policies of the Organization

*Concentrations of Credit Risk:* Financial instruments that potentially subject the Organization to concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, cash equivalents, investments, and contributions receivable. The Organization maintains its cash, cash equivalents and investments with high-credit quality financial institutions. The Organization believes it is not exposed to any significant losses due to credit risk on cash, cash equivalents and investments. Contributions receivable are carried at amounts based upon management's judgment of potential defaults. Management identifies troubled receivables balances by assessing of the donor's credit worthiness. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, management has determined all receivables are collectible and an allowance for doubtful accounts is not necessary.

*Other Risks and Uncertainties:* Due to the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in the values of the investment securities will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect the amounts reported in the statements of financial position.

*Property and Equipment:* Property and equipment are recorded at cost on the date of acquisition. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the related assets, as follows:

Computer Equipment	3 Years
Furniture and Fixtures	5 Years
Leasehold Improvements	Lesser of Useful Life or Lease Term

*Impairment of Long-Lived Assets:* It is required that long-lived assets be reviewed for possible impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. Recoverability of assets to be held and used is measured by a comparison of the carrying amount of an asset to future undiscounted net cash flows expected to be generated by the asset. If such assets are considered to be impaired, the impairment to be recognized is measured by the amount by which the carrying amount of the assets exceeds the fair value of the assets. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization has determined that there have been no significant events or changes in circumstances that would trigger impairment testing of the Organization's long-lived assets.

*Grants Payable:* Grants payable are recorded when awards are approved and committed to the recipients.

*Leases:* In 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, *Leases* (ASC 842). ASU 2016-02 and all related amendments replaces the leasing standards under ASC 840 and expands disclosure requirements for leasing arrangements.

Effective July 1, 2022, the Organization adopted the guidance and expanded disclosure requirements under ASC 842 using the modified retrospective approach. The Organization's financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2022 continue to be accounted for under ASC 840 and have not been adjusted.

**1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):**

ASC 842 requires lessees to recognize the assets and liabilities that arise from leases on the statement of financial position. At the lease commencement date, leases are classified as either finance leases or operating leases with the associated right-of-use asset and lease liability measured at the net present value of future lease payments. Operating lease right-of-use assets are expensed on a straight-line basis as lease expense over the non-cancelable lease term. Lease expense for the Organization's finance leases is comprised of the amortization of the right-of-use asset and interest expense recognized based on the effective interest method.

Upon transition to ASC 842, the Organization elected the package of practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance, which does not require the Organization to reassess prior conclusions regarding whether contracts are or contain a lease, lease classification and initial direct lease costs.

At the date of adoption, the Organization recorded operating lease right-of-use assets and lease liabilities in the amounts of \$286,329 and \$286,329, respectively. At the date of adoption, the Organization had no leases classified as finance leases.

The Organization determines if an arrangement is a lease at inception. An arrangement is, or contains, a lease if it conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. Control is defined as having both the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset and the right to direct the use of the asset. The Organization reassesses its determination if the terms and conditions of the arrangement are changed. Leases are classified at the commencement date, the date on which the lessor makes the underlying asset available to the lessee, as either operating or finance leases based on the economic substance of the lease.

Lease right-of-use (ROU) assets and related lease liabilities are recognized on the statement of financial position. ROU assets represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset for the lease term, and the corresponding lease liabilities represent the Organization's obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease. ROU assets and lease liabilities are recognized based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at commencement date. The Organization determines the present value of lease payments using the implicit rate when readily determinable. When the implicit rate is not readily determinable, the Organization has made the private company election to utilize a risk-free discount rate for a period comparable with that of the lease term for all classes of underlying assets.

ROU assets also include any lease payments made at or before commencement date, net of lease incentives, and initial direct costs incurred. Lease terms may include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the Organization will exercise the option.

ROU assets are assessed for impairment in accordance with the Organization's long-lived asset policy. The Organization reassesses lease classification and remeasures ROU assets and lease liabilities when a lease is modified and that modification is not accounted for as a separate new lease or upon certain other events that require reassessment in accordance with ASC 842.

The Organization has elected the policy to not separate lease and nonlease components for all classes of underlying assets.

The Organization has elected not to apply the recognition requirements to all leases with an original term of 12 months or less, for which the Organization is not likely to exercise a renewal option or purchase the asset at the end of the lease; rather, lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

For operating leases, lease expense for lease payments is recognized on a straightline basis over the lease term. For finance leases, lease expense includes amortization expense of the ROU asset recognized on a straightline basis over the lease term and interest expense recognized on the finance lease liability.

Operating leases are included in operating lease ROU assets and current and noncurrent operating lease liabilities on the accompanying statement of financial position as of June 30, 2023. As of June 30, 2023, the Organization had no finance leases.

**1. Organization and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued):**

*Advertising Costs:* The Organization expenses advertising costs as incurred. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization incurred advertising expense in the amounts of \$11,472 and \$21,038, respectively.

*Functional Allocation of Expenses:* The costs of providing the Organization's program and other activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. Expenses related directly to program services or supporting activities are charged directly while other expenses that are common to several functions are allocated based on management's estimates, among major classes of programs services and supporting activities. All expenses, except for research grants and grants to affiliates, are allocated based on full time equivalent.

*Income Taxes:* The Organization is a nonprofit Organization as described in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and is exempt from federal and state income taxes on trade or business profits generated by activities related to the Organization's exempt function. The Organization may be subject to federal and state income taxes for profits generated from trade or business activities unrelated to the Organization's exempt function. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, management believes that the Organization has not generated any unrelated business taxable income.

The Organization assesses the recording of uncertain tax positions by evaluating the minimum recognition threshold and measurement requirements a tax position must meet before being recognized as a benefit in the financial statements. The Organization's policy is to recognize interest and penalties accrued on any uncertain tax positions as a component of income tax expense, if any, in its statements of activities. The Organization has not recognized any liabilities for uncertain tax positions or unrecognized benefits as of June 30, 2023 and 2022. The Organization does not expect any material change in uncertain tax benefits within the next 12 months.

*Use of Estimates:* Management has used estimates and assumptions relating to the reporting of assets and liabilities and the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities in its preparation of the financial statements in accordance with GAAP. Actual results experienced by the Organization may differ from those estimates.

*Subsequent Events:* Management has evaluated subsequent events spanning the period from June 30, 2023 through December 18, 2023, the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

**2. Availability and Liquidity:**

The following reflects the Organization's financial assets as of June 30, 2023 and 2022, reduced by amounts not available for general use within one year of June 30, 2023 and 2022 due to contractual or donor-imposed restrictions.

Financial Assets at End of Year:	2023	2022
Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,257,990	\$ 2,683,332
Contributions Receivable	270,820	635,411
Due from Affiliates	164,438	24,813
Investments	9,588,217	7,887,043
Total Financial Assets at End of Year	12,281,465	11,230,599
Less: Amounts Unavailable for General Expenditures within One Year:		
Due to Contractual or Donor-Imposed Restriction:		
To Be Held in Perpetuity - Feeney Fund	1,714,981	1,655,912
To Be Held in Perpetuity - New England Fund	408,327	-
	2,123,308	1,655,912
Financial Assets Available to Meet Cash Needs for General Expenditures over the Next 12 Months	\$ 10,158,157	\$ 9,574,687

As part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations may come due.

**3. Investments:**

Investments as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	2023	2022
Equity Securities	\$ 5,565,138	\$ 4,518,499
Mutual Funds	1,634,655	1,195,763
Corporate Bonds	1,376,273	1,001,804
U.S. Treasury Notes	361,624	348,641
Money Market Funds	357,657	390,679
Government Bonds	292,870	431,657
	\$ 9,588,217	\$ 7,887,043

For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, net investment income (loss) consists of the following:

	2023	2022
Net Realized and Unrealized Gains (Losses)	\$ 1,080,116	\$ (1,276,218)
Interest and Dividends	203,947	175,431
Investment Fees	(44,153)	(25,203)
	\$ 1,239,910	\$ (1,125,990)



4. Endowment:

The endowment consists of a donor restricted fund established in 2007, which has been restricted as to its use by the donor or by law to support research for the disease scleroderma. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the endowment balance, by net asset classification, consists of the following:

	2023		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor Restricted Endowment Funds	\$ -	\$ 2,123,308	\$ 2,123,308

	2022		
	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Donor Restricted Endowment Funds	\$ -	\$ 1,655,912	\$ 1,655,912

The changes in the endowment balance by net asset classification as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Totals
Endowment Balance, June 30, 2021	\$ -	\$ 1,881,204	\$ 1,881,204
Investment Returns:			
Net Realized and Unrealized Gains	-	(180,820)	(180,820)
Interest and Dividends, Net of Investment Fees	-	25,513	25,513
Total Investment Returns	-	(155,307)	(155,307)
Appropriation of Endowment Assets for Expenditure	-	(69,985)	(69,985)
Endowment Balance, June 30, 2022	-	1,655,912	1,655,912
Investment Returns:			
Net Realized and Unrealized Losses	-	129,811	129,811
Interest and Dividends, Net of Investment Fees	-	29,713	29,713
Total Investment Returns	-	159,524	159,524
Contributions	-	395,455	395,455
Appropriation of Endowment Assets for Expenditure	-	(87,583)	(87,583)
Endowment Balance, June 30, 2023	\$ -	\$ 2,123,308	\$ 2,123,308

*Return Objectives and Risk Parameters:* The Organization's Board of Directors has established investment policies over the endowment's general investments. The Organization's investment policy is designed, over the long-term, to produce funds for research and to preserve the value of the original gifts. To satisfy the long-term rate of return objectives determined by the Board of Directors, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both current yield and capital appreciation. The Organization targets diversified assets allocations, each of which places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve the long-term return objectives. Over time, the strategy is to have 55% - 70% of the endowment funds invested in equity-based investments to achieve its long-term rate-of-return objectives, and 15% - 75% of the endowment funds invested in fixed income securities and cash reserves to maintain prudent risk constraints.

**4. Endowment (Continued):**

*Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives:* To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Organization targets a diversified asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on equity-based investments to achieve its long-term objectives within prudent risk constraints.

*Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy:* The Organization's endowment spending is determined annually at the discretion of the Organization's board of directors through the formal budgeting process. The Organization's approved annual spending program includes a withdrawal rate equal to 4% of the portfolio value of investments and endowments on a rolling five-year average balance of the investments and endowment's market value, in which distributions shall be made quarterly to the Organization. During the implementation period the approved budget calls for an investment and endowment spending rate greater than 4%.

**5. Fair Value Measurements:**

Investments measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2023			
	Totals	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Money Market Funds	\$ 357,650	\$ 357,650	\$ -	\$ -
Equity Securities:				
Information Technology	1,403,051	1,403,051	-	-
Consumer Goods	1,227,606	1,227,606	-	-
Healthcare Sector	1,081,607	1,081,607	-	-
Financial Sector	700,537	700,537	-	-
Industrial Sector	595,348	595,348	-	-
Communication Service Sector	556,996	556,996	-	-
Total Equity Securities	5,565,145	5,565,145	-	-
Corporate Bonds	1,376,273	-	1,376,273	-
Government Bonds	292,870	-	292,870	-
U.S. Treasury Notes	361,624	-	361,624	-
Mutual Funds:				
Bond Funds	1,634,655	1,634,655	-	-
Total Mutual Funds	1,634,655	1,634,655	-	-
	\$ 9,588,217	\$ 7,557,450	\$ 2,030,767	\$ -

5. Fair Value Measurements (Continued):

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2022			
	Total	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Money Market Funds	\$ 390,679	\$ 390,679	\$ -	\$ -
Equity Securities:				
Information Technology	1,232,001	1,232,001	-	-
Consumer Goods	1,034,177	1,034,177	-	-
Healthcare Sector	924,117	924,117	-	-
Financial Sector	440,177	440,177	-	-
Industrial Sector	428,711	428,711	-	-
Communication Service Sector	459,316	459,316	-	-
Total Equity Securities	4,518,499	4,518,499	-	-
Corporate Bonds	1,001,804	-	1,001,804	-
Government Bonds	431,657	-	431,657	-
U.S. Treasury Notes	348,641	-	348,641	-
Mutual Funds:				
Balanced Moderate Allocation Mutual Funds	1,195,763	1,195,763	-	-
Total Mutual Funds	1,195,763	1,195,763	-	-
	\$ 7,887,043	\$ 6,104,941	\$ 1,782,102	\$ -

The following is a description of the valuation methodologies used for assets measured at fair value. There have been no changes in the methodologies used for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022.

*Money Market Funds:* Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund from an active market.

*Equity Securities:* Valued at the closing price reported on the active market on which the individual securities are traded.

*Corporate Bonds:* Valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities. This methodology included basing value on yields currently available on comparable securities of issuers with similar credit ratings. When quoted prices are not available for identical or similar bonds, the bond is valued under a discounted cash flow approach that maximizes observable inputs, such as current yields of similar instruments, but includes adjustments for certain risks that may not be observable, such as credit and liquidity risks or a broker quote if available.

*Mutual Funds:* Valued at the daily closing price as reported by the fund. Mutual funds held by the Organization are registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. These funds are required to publish their daily net asset value (NAV) and to transact at that price. The mutual funds held by the Organization are deemed to be actively traded.

*Government Bonds and U.S. Treasury Notes:* Valued using quoted prices reported on the active market on which the individual notes are traded. Government Bonds and U.S. Treasury notes seek to preserve capital while also providing a competitive level of income over time.

**5. Fair Value Measurements (Continued):**

The preceding methods described may produce a fair value calculation that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair values. Furthermore, although the Organization believes its valuation methods are appropriate and consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement at the reporting date.

**6. Related Party Transactions:**

Prior to the dissolution of the affiliates (footnote 1), the Organization was associated with separately incorporated nonprofit organizations throughout the United States of America referred to as affiliates. The affiliates shared common goals and worked in cooperation with the Organization.

Prior to the Agreements, the Organization functioned as a pass-through funding source for contributions designated for the affiliates. In addition, the affiliates remitted a percentage of their contributions to the Organization based on various financial factors and additional voluntary contributions. For the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, transactions with affiliates were as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Contributions Received from Affiliates	<u>\$ 1,659,500</u>	<u>\$ 56,507</u>
Voluntary Research Contributions Received from Affiliates	<u>\$ 141,197</u>	<u>\$ 173,415</u>

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization had amounts due from/to affiliates as follows:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Amounts Due from Affiliates	<u>\$ 164,438</u>	<u>\$ 24,813</u>
Amounts Due to Affiliates	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 79,414</u>

**7. Contributions Receivable:**

Contributions receivable as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 amounted to \$270,820 and \$635,411, respectively, and represent amounts due to be received in less than one year.

**8. Property and Equipment:**

Property and equipment as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Computer Equipment	\$ 151,753	\$ 137,386
Furniture and Fixtures	87,028	87,028
Leasehold Improvements	21,166	12,343
	<u>259,947</u>	<u>236,757</u>
Less: Accumulated Depreciation	<u>228,239</u>	<u>206,770</u>
	<u>\$ 31,708</u>	<u>\$ 29,987</u>

Depreciation expense for the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 amounted to \$24,280 and \$15,701, respectively.

**9. Leasing Arrangements:**

The Organization leases office space and equipment under operating lease arrangements, which expire on various dates through April 2026.

Operating right-of-use assets and lease liabilities as of June 30, 2023 are as follows:

Right-of-Use Assets:	
Operating Leases	<u>\$ 218,858</u>
Lease Liabilities:	
Current	\$ 123,286
Long-Term	<u>95,272</u>
Total Lease Liabilities	<u>\$ 218,558</u>

The components and classification of lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2023 are as follows:

<u>Component</u>	<u>Classification</u>	
Operating Lease Expense	Program Services	\$ 74,010
Operating Lease Expense	General and Administrative	20,195
Operating Lease Expense	Fundraising	<u>21,428</u>
Total Lease Expense		<u>\$ 115,633</u>

The weighted average remaining lease term and discount rate for operating leases as of June 30, 2023 were as follows:

Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term:	1.87 Years
Weighted Average Discount Rate:	3.06%

**9. Leasing Arrangements (Continued):**

Future minimum operating lease payments as of June 30, 2023 are as follows:

<b>Year Ending June 30,</b>	
2024	\$ 127,878
2025	91,851
2026	<u>4,963</u>
Total Future Minimum Lease Payments	224,692
Less: Present Value Discount	<u>5,834</u>
Present Value of Lease Liabilities	218,858
Less: Current Portion	<u>123,286</u>
Long-Term Portion	<u><u>\$ 95,572</u></u>
Cash Paid for Amounts Included in Measurement of Lease Liabilities: Operating Cash Flows from Operating Leases	<u><u>\$ 118,661</u></u>

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization was party to certain noncancelable operating lease arrangements for office space expiring on various dates through April 2025. Also during the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization was party to a noncancelable operating lease for certain equipment expiring in April 2023. During the year ended June 30, 2022, aggregate rent expense incurred under these arrangements amounted to \$49,464.

**10. Grants Payable:**

The Organization provides grants to nonaffiliates for research purposes. Grants payable as of June 30, 2023 are due to recipients as follows:

<b>Year Ending June 30,</b>	
2024	\$ 1,533,327
2025	<u>883,346</u>
	<u><u>\$ 2,416,673</u></u>

The Organization has determined that a discount to long-term grants payable is immaterial to the financial statements taken as a whole.

**11. Long-Term Debt - Paycheck Protection Program:**

*CARES Act:* On March 27, 2020, the Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES) Act was enacted and signed into law to provide certain aid and stimulus to the U.S. economy. The Organization qualifies as a small business under the CARES Act and submitted a loan application with a qualified lender for funding under the Paycheck Protection Program (PPP), administered by the Small Business Association (SBA).

On April 28, 2020, the Organization's application with the lender was approved and as a result, the Organization obtained a loan (PPP Loan) in the amount of \$249,962. The PPP Loan bore fixed interest at 1.00% per annum, which began accruing from the date of the loan, and was set to mature on April 28, 2022. The PPP loan was unsecured and guaranteed by the SBA. The PPP Loan was eligible to be forgiven provided the Organization satisfied certain conditions and upon approval by the lender and the SBA. The PPP Loan provided for the deferral of payments until the SBA had determined the forgiveness amount, at which time, any remaining PPP loan amount would have required equal monthly payments of principal plus accrued interest in an amount sufficient to have repaid the remaining PPP Loan balance by the maturity date. On March 22, 2021, the Organization obtained from the SBA notification of forgiveness of the entire PPP loan balance in the amount of \$249,962, which was recorded to nonoperating activities as a gain on extinguishment of long-term debt. Accrued interest on the PPP Loan was determined by management to be immaterial to the financial statements.

*Consolidated Appropriations Act:* On December 27, 2020, the Consolidated Appropriations Act was enacted and signed into law, which in part, was designated to provide certain aid and stimulus to the U.S. economy. The Organization qualifies as a small business under the Consolidated Appropriations Act and submitted a loan application with a qualified lender for funding under the PPP, administered by the SBA.

On February 26, 2021, the Organization's application with the lender was approved and as a result, the Organization obtained a Second loan (the Second PPP Loan) in the amount of \$249,960. The Second PPP Loan bore fixed interest at 1.00% per annum, which began accruing from the date of the loan, and was set to mature on February 26, 2026. The Second PPP loan was unsecured and guaranteed by the SBA. The Second PPP Loan was eligible to be forgiven provided the Organization satisfied certain conditions and upon approval by the lender and the SBA. The Second PPP Loan provided for the deferral of payments until the SBA had determined the forgiveness amount, at which time, any remaining loan amount would have required equal monthly payments of principal plus accrued interest in an amount sufficient to have repaid the remaining Second PPP Loan balance by the maturity date. On March 9, 2022, the Organization obtained from the SBA notification of forgiveness of the entire Second PPP loan balance in the amount of \$249,960, which was recorded to nonoperating activities as a gain on extinguishment of long-term debt - paycheck protection program in the accompanying statements of activities. Accrued interest on the Second PPP Loan was determined by management to be immaterial to the financial statements.

The SBA reserves the right to audit any PPP loan, regardless of size. These audits may occur after forgiveness has been granted. In accordance with the CARES Act, all borrowers are required to maintain their PPP loan documentation for six years after the PPP loan was forgiven or repaid in full and to provide that documentation to the SBA upon request.

**12. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions:**

Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Subject to Spending Policy and Appropriation Guidelines (Including Amount to be Held in Perpetuity of \$1,840,967):		
Education and Support	\$ 1,714,981	\$ 1,655,912
Research	408,327	-
Total Net Assets with Donor Restrictions	<u>\$ 2,123,308</u>	<u>\$ 1,655,912</u>

**13. Net Assets Released from Restriction:**

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes specified by donors or by the passage of time. Net assets released from restriction during the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022 consist of the following:

	<u>2023</u>	<u>2022</u>
Research	\$ 946,194	\$ 992,617
Education and Support	403,320	792,180
	<u>\$ 1,349,514</u>	<u>\$ 1,784,797</u>

**14. Employee Retention Credit:**

The Coronavirus Aid, Relief and Economic Security (CARES Act), as amended by the Consolidated Appropriations Act, the American Rescue Plan Act and the Infrastructure and Jobs Act, includes certain provisions for an employee retention credit (ERC). The ERC incentivizes employers severely impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic to retain their employees through a fully refundable tax credit, which is allowed against the employer's share of employment taxes for qualified wages paid after March 12, 2020 and before October 1, 2021. Credits in excess of the tax amounts paid by an employer are treated as overpayments and are also refunded to the employer.

The ERC is calculated as a percentage of qualified wages (as defined in the CARES Act, as amended) paid by an eligible employer. The ERC is equal to (i) 50% of the first \$10,000, per calendar quarter, in qualified wages paid to each employee after March 12, 2020 and before January 1, 2021, with a maximum annual credit of \$5,000 for each employee; and (ii) 70% of the first \$10,000, per calendar quarter, in qualified wages paid to each employee between January 1, 2021 and September 30, 2021, with a maximum annual credit of \$21,000 for each employee.

The Organization qualified for the ERC as it experienced a significant decline in gross receipts in 2021 as a result of the effects of the COVID-19 pandemic. A decline in gross receipts is defined as: (i) for 2020, 50% compared to the same calendar quarter in 2019; and (ii) for 2021, 20% compared to the same calendar quarter in 2019.

The Organization averaged fewer than 100 full-time employees (FTEs) during 2019; therefore, it was considered a small employer during 2020 and 2021. As a small employer in 2020 and 2021, all of the Organization's otherwise qualified wages were eligible for the ERC.

The Organization has elected to account for the ERC as a government grant under the FASB's ASC 958-605, *Not-for-Profit Entities: Revenue Recognition*. Accordingly, the Organization has recorded \$254,252 as contributions without donor restrictions in the accompanying statement of activities for the year ended June 30, 2021, with a corresponding receivable that is included in contributions receivable in the accompanying statement of financial position as of June 30, 2021.

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, a receivable in the amounts of \$130,305 and \$254,113, respectively, is included in contribution receivable.

**15. Retirement Plan:**

The Organization sponsors a defined contribution plan covering substantially all of its employees who meet certain eligibility requirements. The Organization, at the discretion of the Board of Directors, may make contributions to the plan. During the years ended June 30, 2023 and 2022, the Organization made contributions to the plan in the amounts of \$43,386 and \$26,435, respectively.



**16. Economic Dependency:**

As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, contributions receivable from two donors represented approximately 72% and 55%, each respectively, of the Organization's total contributions receivable.

**17. Indemnifications:**

In the ordinary course of business, the Organization enters into various agreements containing standard indemnification provisions. The Organization's indemnification obligations under such provisions are typically in effect from the date of execution of the applicable agreement through the end of the applicable statute of limitations. The aggregate maximum potential future liability of the Organization under such indemnification provisions is uncertain. As of June 30, 2023 and 2022, no amounts have been accrued related to such indemnification provisions.